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NOTICE OF THE DRAFT VAAL-RIVER REGIONAL SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK IN TERMS OF SECTION 18(4) OF THE SPATIAL PLANNING AND 
LAND USE MANAGEMENT ACT (16 of 2013) 
 
 

The proposed Draft Vaal-River Regional Spatial Development Framework is available 
at the department website: http://www.dalrrd.gov.za  or an electronic copy can request 
via an email to vaalrsdf@dalrrd.gov.za. Alternatively, hard copies may be inspected 
during weekdays between 09h00 and 15h00 at the following Municipal addresses: 

▪ Gauteng: Sedibeng District Municipality, Corner Beaconsfield Avenue and 
Leslie Street, Vereeniging,1930, Contact Person: Tebogo Mutlaneng, Email: 
TebogoM@sedibeng.gov.za 

Midvaal Local Municipality, 28 Mitchell Street, Meyerton, 1963, Contact Person: 
Thys Arlow, Email: ThysA@midvaal.gov.za 

Emfuleni Local Municipality, Corner Klassie Havenga & Frikkie Meyer 
Boulevard, Vanderbijlpark, 1900, Contact Person: Lekgotla Motapane, Email: 
LekgotlaM@emfuleni.gov.za,  

Lesedi Local Municipality, Civic Centre, Cnr HF Verwoerd & Louw Street, 
Hielderberg, 1441, Contact Person:  Sizwe Mazibuko, Email: 
sizwem@lesedi.gov.za 

▪ Free State: Fezile Dabi District Municipality, John Vorster Street, Sasolburg, 
1947, Contact Person: Queen Nyezi, Email: queenn@feziledabi.gov.za 

Metsimaholo Local Municipality, Civic Centre, Contact Person: Sicelo Molefe, 
Email:sicelo.molefe@metsimaholo.gov.za/Thabo Phakoe 
Thabo.phakoe@metsimaholo.gov.za 

Metsimaholo Public Library, Fichardt Street, Sasolburg, 1947 

Moqhaka Local Municipality, Hill Street, Kroonstad, 9499, Contact Person: 
Andre Kotze, Email: Andre@moqhaka.gov.za, townplanning@moqhaka.gov.za 

Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991



This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

 STAATSKOERANT, 14 FEbRuARiE 2024 No. 50122  5

Mafube Local Municipality, JJ Hadebe Street, Frankfort, 9830, Contact Person: 
Rivoningo Maluleke, Email: Rivoningog13@gmail.com 

Ngwathe Local Municipality, Liebenbergstrek, Parys, 9585, Contact Person: 
Johnnny Mogorosi, Email: jonasmogoorosi83@gmail.com / 
commserv@ngwathe.co.za 

▪ North West: Dr Kenneth Kaunda District Municipality, Civic Centre, Patmore 
Road Orkney, 2619 

JB Marks Local Municipality, 212 Walter Sisulu Local Municipality, 
Potchefstroom, Old Town Hall, 2531, Contact Person: Owageng John Melamu, 
Email: Owagengm@jbmarks.gov.za 

▪ Mpumalanga: Gert Sibande  District Municipality, Cnr Joubert & Oosthuise 
Street, Ermelo, 2351, Contact Person: Rhulani mathebula, Email: 
rhulanim@gsibande.gov.za 

Dipaleseng Local Municipality, Cnr Jonny Mokoena Dr & Themba Shozi Street, 
Balfour, 2410, Contact Person: Inga Mlonyeni, Email: 
mlonyenii@dipaleseng.gov.za 
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